

Nos. 24-7000 (lead), 24-3449, 24-3450, 24-3497,  
24-3508, 24-3510, 24-3511, 24-3519, 24-3538

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

IN RE: MCP No. 185: FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
IN THE MATTER OF SAFEGUARDING AND SECURING THE OPEN  
INTERNET, DECLARATORY RULING, ORDER, REPORT AND ORDER,  
AND ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION, FCC 24-52, 89 FED. REG. 45404,  
PUBLISHED MAY 22, 2024

---

On Petitions for Review

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION,  
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, OHIO CABLE  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, NCTA – THE INTERNET &  
TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,  
WIRELESS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION, ACA  
CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA  
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, MCTA – THE MISSOURI  
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, AND  
TEXAS CABLE ASSOCIATION**

---

HELGI C. WALKER  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for CTIA – The Wireless  
Association*

*(Additional counsel on next page)*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
ZOE A. JACOBY  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500

*Counsel for Ohio Telecom Association,  
USTelecom – The Broadband  
Association, and NCTA – The Internet &  
Television Association*

---

---

MATTHEW A. BRILL  
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Ohio Cable  
Telecommunications Association,  
NCTA – The Internet & Television  
Association, Florida Internet &  
Television Association, MCTA – The  
Missouri Internet & Television  
Association, and Texas Cable  
Association*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
RAYINER I. HASHEM  
JENNIFER E. FISHELL  
JACKSON A. MYERS  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
600 New Hampshire Avenue NW,  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for ACA Connects –  
America’s Communications  
Association*

MAXWELL F. GOTTSCHALL  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Ohio Telecom  
Association, USTelecom – The  
Broadband Association, and  
NCTA – The Internet & Television  
Association*

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
JOSHUA S. TURNER  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
BOYD GARRIOTT  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> REINFORCES PETITIONERS' MAJOR- QUESTIONS ARGUMENT .....	2
II. <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> ELIMINATES ANY POSSIBILITY OF DEFERENCE TO THE COMMISSION'S ORDER .....	3
A. The Commission Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	4
B. The Commission's Current Views Warrant No Special Weight .....	4
III. AFTER <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> , THE STATUTORY HOLDING OF <i>BRAND X</i> IS ENTITLED TO <i>STARE DECISIS</i> EFFECT .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mozilla v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	3
<i>United States v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005).....	10

*Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks,*  
22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007).....11

*Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability,*  
13 FCC Rcd. 24012 (1998).....8

*Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service,*  
13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....7, 8, 11

*Restoring Internet Freedom,*  
33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....11

*Second Computer Inquiry,*  
77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) .....8

*United Power Line Council’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Classification of Broadband over Power Line Internet Access Service as an Information Service,*  
21 FCC Rcd. 13281 (2006).....10
